The Statements of Cash Flows have been prepared using the indirect method and are presented in
accordance with CPC 03 (R2).

2.7. Restatement of the Financial Statements as of December 31, 2023

During the preparation of the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2024, the Company’s
Management identified a reclassification and, as a result, reassessed the accounting policies applied in the
preparation of both the individual and consolidated financial statements, in accordance with the applicable
IFRSs and CPCs. Management concluded that the financial statements for the year ended December 31,
2023, include a reclassification which, in Management’s judgment, is material and requires the restatement
of the individual and consolidated financial statements.

Padtec S.A.

Management’s Explanatory Notes to the Individual and Consolidated Financial Statements
for the Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Brazilian Reais – BRL, unless otherwise indicated)

15

The reclassification made is described below:

   Parent Company

ASSETS  12/31/2024
Originally
Presented
12/31/2023

Reclassification
Restated

12/31/2023

CURRENT ASSETS

Inventories   108,022   95,898  (1,852)   94,046

Other current assets   320,297   194,763   -   194,763

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS   428,319   290,661   (1,852)   288,809

NON-CURRENT

Net Intangible Assets   61,705   50,935   1,852   52,787

Other non-current assets   226,770   175,819   -   175,819

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS   288,475   226,754   1,852   228,606

TOTAL ASSETS   716,794   517,415   -   517,415

   Consolidated

ASSETS  12/31/2024
Originally
Presented
12/31/2023

Reclassification
Restated

12/31/2023

CURRENT ASSETS

Inventories   117,157   102,196  (1,852)   100,344

Other current assets   375,889   260,208   -   260,208

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS   493,046   362,404   (1,852)   360,552

NON-CURRENT

Net Intangible Assets   61,810   51,036   1,852   52,888

Other non-current assets   168,447   115,132   -   115,132

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS   230,257   166,168   1,852   168,020

TOTAL ASSETS   723,303   528,572   -   528,572

Padtec S.A.

Management’s Explanatory Notes to the Individual and Consolidated Financial Statements
for the Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Brazilian Reais – BRL, unless otherwise indicated)

16

   Parent Company

   12/31/2024
Originally
Presented
12/31/2023

Reclassification
Restated

12/31/2023

Cash Flows from Operating Activities
 Profit (Loss) for the Year Before Taxes   (23,986)   17,231   -   17,231

 Adjustments to Reconcile Net Income to Net Cash
Provided by (Used in) Operating Activities:

  Other cash adjustments provided by (used in)
operating activities

   70,005   37,901   -   37,901

 Decrease (Increase) in Operating Assets:
  Inventories   (13,726)   (2,021)   1,852   (169)
  Other decrease (increase) in operating assets   (8,155)   23,522   -   23,522
 Increase (Decrease) in Operating Liabilities:

  Other decrease (increase) in operating liabilities   (36,990)   (32,499)   -   (32,499)

 Net Cash from Operating Activities   (12,852)   44,134   1,852   45,986

Cash flows from investing activities
  Acquisition of fixed and intangible assets   (33,270)   (34,520)   (1,852)   (36,372)

  Other decrease (increase) in investing activities   (7,712)   (6,370)   -   (6,370)

 Net Cash Used in (Provided by) Investing Activities   (40,982)   (40,890)   (1,852)   (42,742)

Cash flows from financing activities

  Other decrease (increase) in financing activities   160,805   (2,598)   -   (2,598)

 Net Cash Used in (Provided by) Financing Activities   160,805   (2,598)   -   (2,598)

  Foreign Exchange Variation on Cash in Foreign
Currency

   -   -   -   -

 Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents   106,971   646   -   646

 Cash and Cash Equivalents at the Beginning of the
Year

   46,135   45,489   -   45,489

 Cash and Cash Equivalents at the End of the Year   153,106   46,135   -   46,135

Non-Cash Transactions
  Right-of-Use Assets – Leases   5,505   690   -   690

Padtec S.A.

Management’s Explanatory Notes to the Individual and Consolidated Financial Statements
for the Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Brazilian Reais – BRL, unless otherwise indicated)

17

   Consolidated

   12/31/2024
Originally
Presented
12/31/2023

Reclassification
Restated

12/31/2023

Cash Flows from Operating Activities
 Profit (Loss) for the Year Before Taxes   (23,621)   17,197   -   17,197

 Adjustments to Reconcile Net Income to Net Cash
Provided by (Used in) Operating Activities:

  Other cash adjustments provided by (used in)
operating activities

   63,662   29,910   -   29,910

 Decrease (Increase) in Operating Assets:
  Inventories   (16,563)   (2,923)   1,852   (1,071)
  Other decrease (increase) in operating assets   (37,761)   11,729   -   11,729
 Increase (Decrease) in Operating Liabilities:
  Other decrease (increase) in operating liabilities   (18,425)   (20,055)   -   (20,055)

 Net Cash from Operating Activities   (32,708)   35,858   1,852   37,710

Cash flows from investing activities
  Acquisition of fixed and intangible assets   (30,140)   (35,176)   (1,852)   (37,028)

  Other decrease (increase) in investing activities   -   -   -   -

 Net Cash Used in (Provided by) Investing Activities   (30,140)   (35,176)   (1,852)   (37,028)

Cash flows from financing activities

  Other decrease (increase) in financing activities   168,024   (2,598)   -   (2,598)

 Net Cash Used in (Provided by) Financing Activities   168,024   (2,598)   -   (2,598)

  Foreign Exchange Variation on Cash in Foreign
Currency

   2,452   2,812   -   2,812

 Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents   107,628   896   -   896